
 

 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday 2 February 2024 
10:00 
County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

25 January 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 11 January 2024 (Pages 5 - 12) 
    
4.  Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership (Pages 13 - 26) 
   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Transport  
 

    
5.  Highways Transformation Progress and 

Performance - Quarterly update 
(Pages 27 - 68) 

   
 Oral report and presentation of the Cabinet Member 

for Highways and Transport   
 

    
6.  Work Programme (Pages 69 - 86) 
    
7.  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 28 March 2024 

at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

    
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil. 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements (Chair) 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 



 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 11 January 2024 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Bernard Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Lindop 
 
Apologies: Darryl Eyers, Graham Hutton and Peter Kruskonjic 
 
Part One 
 
46. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
47. Minutes of meeting held on 13 December 2023 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
48. Update on the Preparation of the Staffordshire Local Transport Plan 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport updating them on the progress made in the preparation of 
a new Staffordshire Local Transport Plan (LTP4) (schedule 1 to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The County Council were required to p
[...]
 opportunity to identify and discuss ideas for short-term deliverable 
schemes within a five-year implementation plan together with their 
medium and long term ideas for delivery of the LTP4’s Vision and; (v) 
proposed governance arrangements including the establishment of an 
Internal Working Group, External Sounding Board and Project Board. 
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to performance against LTP3’s various Objectives 
together with the progress made in preparing LTP4, asking questions, 
seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, including:- 
(i) measures aimed at seeking residents views on the draft document; (ii) 
how LTP4 would dovetail with other County Council key policy documents 
eg Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy; (iii) the need for robust cross 
boarder consultation arrangements with other Local Authorities; (iv) the 
role of taxis in providing access to public transport where bus services 
were either absent or infrequent; (v) the unique needs of Staffordshire’s 
rural areas; (vi) co-ordination with District/Borough and Parish Councils; 
(vii) the role of the ‘Lichfield South’ Development in improving access to 
existing and new employment sites and its inclusion into LTP4’s evidence 
base; (viii) the role of local Members in promoting alternative methods of 
transport eg cycling and the need to include relevant data on the use of 
cycleways into LTP4’s evidence base and; (iv) the need for innovative 
solutions and a renewed partnership approach to maintain the reductions 
in road accident casualty statistics which had been achieved. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the significant progress which had been 
made towards achieving many of LTP3’s objectives. However, they were 
disappointed to hear that bus patronage levels had also declined in the 
County, in line with national trends. They spoke of the need for greater 
clarity from Central Government regarding nati
[...]
enewal High Efficiency Lanterns 3,321,672 kWh/annum 
Asset Renewal Dimming 768,115 kWh/annum 
Retro Fit Dimming 3,829,314 kWh/annum 

    
Converting the above-mentioned energy savings to a monetary value 
indicated savings of approximately £2.2m were achieved over the ten-
year period April 2013 to September 2023. Furthermore, total savings at 
the end of September 2023 arising from contract modernisation were 
approximately £5.6m. 
 
With regard to procurement of a new contract for the supply of electricity 
for road lighting, the Cabinet Member explained that he proposed to use 
the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) energy framework and their 
Flexible Purchasing Model to gain best value for the Authority.  The annual 
value of electricity for the Council’s Street Lighting and Intelligent 
Transport Syetms was estimated to be £6.9m per annum.  
 
NOTE BY CLERK: Since consideration of the report, the Cabinet Member 
has clarified that the annual value of electricity usage is estimated to be 
£7.3m and not £6.9m as originally stated. 
 

Page 10



 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to performance of the PFI Lighting contract and Cabinet 
Members’s proposals for procuring a new energy supply contract, asking 
questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, 
including:- (i) the possibility of making additional savings by utilising 
existing columns for upgraded lanterns rather than replacing them with 
new, as a matter of course; (ii) the efficacy of either extinguishing or 
dimming lanterns during certain hours; (iii) technical issues regarding the 
brightness and direction of lanterns particularly within certain residential 
locations; (iv) the need to manage risks associated with the ending of the 
existing PFI contract, effectively and; (v) the anticipated date for 
completion of the Light Emitting Diode (LED) upgrade programme. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the significant savings which had been 
achieved to date in the PFI contract together with the excellent 
performance of the service since 2003. They went on to give their support 
to the Cabinet Member’s proposed approach to procuring a new contract 
for the supply of electricity and paid tribute to him and his operational 
team for their valuable work in providing an effective and efficient 
essential service to the people of Staffordshire. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the excellent performance of the current Private Finance Initiative 
contract arrangements for street lighting in Staffordshire be welcomed. 
 
(c)  That the Cabinet Members’ proposed approach to procuring a new 
contract for the supply of electricity for street lighting and Intelligent 
Transport Systems in Staffordshire for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 
2028 be supported. 
 
(d) That the progress made in implementing new arrangements for street 
lighting in the County from 1 April 2028 be monitored closely and a 
further report be brought to the Committee for scrutiny at the appropriate 
time. 

 
50. Work Programme 

 
The Chairman reported that, with advice from the Director of Economy 
Infrastructure and Skills, the following items had been provisionally 
prioritised for consideration at their March 2024 meeting:- 
 

• HS2 Sixth Monthly Update – Impact on and Opportunities for 
Staffordshire; 

 
• Cultural Strategy; 
 

Page 11



 

• Household Waste Recycling Centres – Update. 
 

The remaining items ie:- (i) Country Parks Strategy; (ii) Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan; (iii) Review of Job and Careers Brokerage 
Service Performance and; (iv) Employment and Skills Strategy – Progress 
Update, should be considered at an alternative future meeting to be 
determined.   
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above-mentioned changes, the Work 
Programme (schedule 3 to the signed minutes) be approved. 

 
51. Date of Next Meeting - Friday 2 February 2024 at 10.00 am, County 

Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 12



 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Friday 2 
February 2024 

 
Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership 
 
Recommendations  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Scrutinise the operation of Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership having 

regard to their agreed Strategic Objectives and key performance metrics. 
 

b. Consider what further scrutiny might be required having regard to 
findings under recommendation (a) above. 

 
 
Local Member Interest: 
 
N/A 
 
Report of Councillor David Williams, Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to recognise the 

governance structure and operating model of the Staffordshire Safer 
Roads Partnership. 
 

2. The committee members are invited to consider the wide range of 
initiatives used to promote road safety across Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent with reference to the 4 Es: education, engagement, engineering 
and enforcement. 
 

3. It is also requested that the Select Committee recognises and supports 
the need for ongoing review and development of road safety measures 
to continue to reduce road casualties. 

 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report 
 
Background  
 
4. The Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP) was setup in 2001 with 

the aim of bringing partner organisations together to reduce road 
casualties in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. Current key partners are: 
 
a. Staffordshire County Council 
b. Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
c. Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office 
d. Staffordshire Police 
e. Staffordshire Fire & Rescue Service 
f. National Highways 
 

5. The Partnership’s vision is: “Working together to improve road safety in 
partnership with our communities”. 
 

6. The joint Governance group f
[...]
ustained reduction in road traffic collisions 
across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. 
 
i. Information in paragraph 19 highlights the good progress against 

this objective. 
 

b. To ensure education and training initiatives are used effectively to 
reduce the risk of being involved in a road traffic collision.  
 
i. Paragraph 23 outlines the provision of road safety education in 

schools. 
 

ii. A wide range of other education and training initiatives are also used 
to address other road user groups or behaviours. 

 
iii. The information used to support this work area is described in 

Paragraph 21. 
 

c. To agree a considered approach to engineering and enforcement based 
on evidence and making best use of sustainable but limited resources. 
 
i. Responsibility for the delivery of engineering schemes rests with the 

relevant highway authority who all have well established processes 
to identify and prioritise this work. 
 

ii. Staffordshire Police lead on enforcement, however the SSRP 
supports decision making around site selection and enforcement 
strategy. 
 

d. To engage and support our communities to take local responsibility for 
improving road safety. 

Page 15



 

 

i. Key initiatives to support this objective include Community Speed 
Watch (see Paragraph 24) which is very popular with our 
communities. 
 

e. To improve public confidence in the safety of Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent’s roads. 
 
i. The greater focus on communications and media activity related to 

road safety are outlined in Paragraph 25. 
 

15. The strengthening of governance arrangements enabled a change in 
delivery model, with responsibility resting with the partner organisation 
responsible for each element of delivery. 

 
16. As the new governance and delivery arrangements became more 

established it was decided that a semi-formal agreement between 
partners would be beneficial. A new Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) has recently been developed and aims to set out the 
responsibilities of both the SSRP and individual partners. A particular 
focus is on the financial arrangements and assurances in relation to 
employment and the cost recovery mechanisms for services delivered on 
behalf of the SSRP.  

 
17. A desire to raise awareness with communities and wider stakeholders 

about the work of the SSRP was identified. As a result, the Partnership’s 
first public facing strategic document the ‘Road Safety Plan’ was 
developed. As a next step, a new SSRP website 
(www.staffssaferroads.co.uk) was produced to ensure information about 
the Partnership was easily accessible. The site is currently awaiting 
review under the new communications arrangements. 
 

18. The SSRP governance arrangements have recently been subject to an 
audit by Staffordshire County Council. The outcome found most areas 
reviewed were adequately controlled, with some recommendations made 
to improve internal documentation and processes. The resulting actions 
have either been completed or are currently being progressed. 

 
 
  

Page 16

http://www.staffssaferroads.co.uk/


 

 

Road Traffic Casualties 
 

19. Recorded road traffic casualties in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent have 
seen a significant decline as the following chart demonstrates. However, 
some of the variation may be attributed to changes in collision reporting 
and recording processes over recent years. This included a change in the 
classification of casualty severity which was implemented in 2015 and 
resulted in an increase in KSI (fatal and serious injury) casualties 
recorded. A summary of KSI collisions and casualties in 2021 is provided 
in Appendix 2. 
 

 
 

20. The Partnership has adopted a ‘Vision Zero’ approach which reflects the 
view that it can never be ethically acceptable that people are killed or 
seriously injured on our roads. However, in real terms the partnership is 
seeking to achieve a long term sustained reduction in collisions, both in 
number and severity. Success against this target will be quantified in 
terms of the number of collisions resulting in injury.  

 
21. Work is ongoing to ensure resources are directed appropriately based on 

detailed analysis of casualty numbers and trends. This has confirmed a 
need to continue the focus on children, young drivers and motorcyclists, 
and has also provided evidence to support the development of initiatives 
in relation to cyclists, mature drivers and commercial vehicles (HGVs, 
vans etc). 

 
22. It is worth noting that, although responding to known casualty issues 

remains a key focus, the SSRP are also keen to support communities 
where collisions may not have occurred, but residents are concerned 
about the speed or behaviour of traffic. However, this must be 

Page 17



 

 

proportionate to the issue and considered in light of the resources 
available. 

 
Key Initiatives 
 
23. Of particular note is the agreement, from April 2018, for the SSRP to 

adopt the funding of Road Safety Education in priority schools across 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. This has taken on the service 
previously funded by Staffordshire County Council, and also enabled 
formal road safety education to be reinstated in Stoke-on-Trent schools. 
Funding for this work area is reviewed periodically, and the current 
agreement is for delivery to continue to July 2025, with further funding 
likely to be agreed. 

 
24. The Community Speed Watch scheme is currently undergoing 

development to further support communities concerned about the speed 
of traffic. This includes a review of processes and technology, and 
integration with the new Police Operating Model to increase ‘on the 
ground’ support by officers. 

 
25. Recognising the potential for road safety information and education to be 

promoted through communication and media channels, the SSRP has 
previously commissioned Staffordshire County Council to provide support 
to develop this area of work. Campaigns have included a focus on pedal 
cycle safety and mature drivers. Plans are now being progressed for a 
dedicated resource to continue increasing the SSRPs delivery in this work 
area. This will include identifying opportunities to promote road safety 
and Partnership initiatives, improving coordination between partner 
communication teams, and developing specific campaigns to address 
identified requirements. The Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office has 
recently agreed to provide this resource as a commissioned service on 
behalf of the SSRP. 

 
26. A project is currently underway to upgrade some of the older fixed 

camera sites through a phased approach. As part of this, consideration 
will be given to newer camera technologies which were not available 
when the current cameras were installed. The initial phase, focussing on 
the highest priority sites, was implemented Autumn/Winter 2023. This 
included 20 camera housings across 4 routes. Staffordshire Police and 
the Staffordshire Commissioner led on the procurement on behalf of the 
SSRP. A further phase is planned for 2024 with longer terms plans under 
review. 
 

27. The Camera Van fleet is currently undergoing modernisation, including 
the purchase of new vehicles to replace the ageing fleet, and the 

Page 18



 

 

implementation of newer mobile camera equipment which will bring 
technical and operational benefits. 

 
28. The delivery of National Driver Offender Retraining Scheme courses, such 

as the Speed Awareness Course, is undertaken by Staffordshire County 
Council on behalf of the Partnership and Staffordshire Police. These 
courses are offered in lieu of prosecution where certain criteria are met. 
As this is a national scheme, course providers must adhere to strict 
requirements and engage with regular audits. Planned developments for 
2024 include the local implementation of two further national courses 
including the National Rider Risk Awareness Course aimed at 
motorcycling offenders. 

 
29. A new coun
[...]
 
urged to have regard to the above-
mentioned comments in his work to 
implement the new future delivery  
model for Staffordshire Highways. 
(d) That Highways Functional 
Service Level Commissioning be 
added to  
their Work Programme for the 
meeting on 6 July 2023. 

 2. Economic 
Recovery, Renewal 
and Transformation 
six-monthly Progress 
Report 
Cabinet Member: 
Philip White 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Anthony Hodge   

Requested at 15 July 2020 Triangulation meeting 
(amended at 23 2021 and 13 January 2022 Committee 
meetings). Previous update given at 22 September 2022 
Committee meeting. 

(a) That the report be received and 
noted. 
(b) That the good progress made 
towards delivery of the County  
Council’s Economic Strategy 2023-
2030, be welcomed. 
(c) That further updates on the 
various ambitions set out in the 
Strategy  
and targets in the accompanying 
Delivery Plan be brought to the  
Committee at six-monthly intervals. 
(d) That the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Skills  
arrange for Members to receive an 
update on the development of the  
West Midlands Rail Freight 
Interchange. 

P
age 70



 

 

Work Programme 2022/2023 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

(e) That the Deputy Leader 
investigate the potential of 
promoting some  
of the initiatives available in 
support of the Economic Strategy, 
as set  
out in the report, through 
Staffordshire Schools. 

 3. Digital 
Infrastructure – 
Update 
Cabinet Member: 
Simon Tagg 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/David Atkinson   

Proposed by Cabinet Member at 12 May 2022 
Triangulation meeting. Considered at 10 November 2022 
Committee meeting and six-monthly update requested. 

(a) That the report and PowerPoint 
presentation be  
received and noted. 
(b) That the County Council’s 
approach to deploying the Digital  
Infrastructure Strategic Framework 
continue to be supported. 
(c) That a further update be 
brought to the Committee in six-
months  

[...]
gramme 2022/2023 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

Cabinet Member: 
David Williams 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/James Bailey 

(c) That the Cabinet Member be 
urged to have regard to the above 
mentioned comments in his work to 
implement the new future delivery 
model for Staffordshire Highways. 
 
(d) That the Cabinet Member 
investigate what additional support 
(financial and practical) could be 
provided to local communities by 
the County Council during Highway 
Improvement Works, in the future. 

 2. HS2 six-monthly 
update – Impact on 
and Opportunities for 
Staffordshire 
(focusing on 
Economy, Training 
and Skills) 
Cabinet Members: 
David Williams/Phillip 
White 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Sarah Mallen 

Requested at 26 February 2021 Committee meeting, 
amended at 23 July 2021 Committee meeting. 

(a) That the oral report and 
presentation be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the efforts made to date to 
maximise the opportunities 
available to Staffordshire residents 
from the construction of the high-
speed rail line, by HS2 be 
welcomed. 
 
(c) That a further update be 
brought to the Committee in 
April/May 2024. 
 
(d) That any further information 
received in relation to the above-
mentioned requests be forwarded 
to Members as soon as possible. 

 3. Staffordshire 
Employment and 
Skills Strategy 
Cabinet Member: 
Philip White 
Lead Officers: Darryl 
Eyers/Darren Farmer   

Requested by Cabinet Member 11 May 2023 (email from 
Darren Farmer).  

(a) That the report be received and 
noted. 
 
(b) That the Cabinet Member have 
regard to the various comments 
made by the Committee in 
finalising Staffordshire’s 
Employment and Skills Strategy 
2023-2030. 
 
(c)  That the Cabinet Member 
explore how the County Council’s 

P
age 74



 

 

Work Programme 2022/2023 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

engagement with school pupils 
(including those with Special 
Education Needs and Disabilities 

[...]
 Buildings, Stafford unless 
otherwise stated) 

Friday 2 June 2023 at 10.00 am; 

Thursday 6 July 2023 at 10.00 am; 

Thursday 28 September 2023 at 10.00 am;  

Tuesday 17 October 2023 at 10.00 am (additional meeting); 

Thursday 9 November 2023 at 10.00 am; 

Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 2.00 pm (additional meeting); 

Thursday 21 December 2023 at 10.00 am; Wednesday 13 
December 2023 at 2.00 pm; 

Thursday 11 January 2024 at 2.00 pm (additional meeting); 

Friday 2 February 2024 at 10.00 am; 

Thursday 28 March 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 

 

 

 

Tina Clements (Chairman) 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chairman – Scrutiny) 
Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chairman – Overview)  
Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Hadden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Bernard Williams 
Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf (Co-optee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Unless otherwise stated. 

 

P
age 85




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 11 January 2024
	4 Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership
	Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Friday 2 February 2024
	Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership
	Recommendations
	Local Member Interest:
	Report of Councillor David Williams, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

	Summary
	What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background
	Governance and Structure
	Road Traffic Casualties
	Key Initiatives
	Finance
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 – SSRP Governance Membership November 2023
	Appendix 2 - Staffordshire and Stoke 2021 KSI Summary
	Appendix 2 - Staffordshire and Stoke 2021 KSI Summary

	5 Highways Transformation Progress and Performance - Quarterly update
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 2 February 2024 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Graham Hutton 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 
David Smith 
Samantha Thompson 
Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Lindop and David Williams 
 
Apologies: Darryl Eyers, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Bernard Williams 
 
Part One 
 
52. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

 
53. Minutes of meeting held on 11 January 2024 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
54. Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport regarding the governance arrangements, operating model 
and performance of the Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP) 
(schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
The SSRP was established in 2011 with the aim of increasing collaboration 
between partner organisations including:- (i) Staffordshire County 
Council; (ii) Stoke-on-Trent City Council; (iii) Staffordshire Police; (iv) 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service and; (v) Highways England, in order 
to reduce road casualties in the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent areas. 
Their vision was, “Working Together to Improve Road Safety in 
Partnership with our Communities” supporting which were the following 
Strategic Objectives:- (i) To achieve long term sustained reductions in 
road traffic collisions across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent; (ii) To 
ensue education and training initiatives are used effectively to reduce the 
risk of being involved in a road traffic collision; (iii) To agree a considered 



 

approach to engineering and enforcement based on evidence and making 
best use of sustainable but limited resources; (iv) To engage and support 
our communities to take responsibility for improving road safety and; (v) 
To improve public confidence in the safety of Staffordshire’s and Stoke-
on-Trent’s roads. 
 
In 2016, The Partnership agreed to strengthen their governance structure 
so as to ensure their work continued to receive appropriate direction and 
scrutiny. Therefore, they established:- (i) a Strategic Board to oversee 
strategy and take responsibility for key financial decisions and scrutiny 
and; (ii) an Operational Board to review current local road safety issues 
and make recommendations to the Strategic Board. 
 
Members heard that recorded road traffic casualties in Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent had seen a significant decline from 370 Killed or Serious 
Injuries (KSI) and 3197 Slight Injuries in 2016 to 261 and 955 
respectively during the year. However, they noted that some of this 
variation was attributed to changes in collision reporting and recording 
processes over recent years.  
 
However, work was ongoing to ensure resources were directed 
appropriately based on detailed analysis of casualty numbers and trends 
which had confirmed a need to continue the focus on children, young 
drivers and motorcyclists. Evidence also supported the development of 
initiatives in relation to cyclists, older drivers and commercial vehicles.  
 
Current initiatives included:- (i) the development of the Community Speed 
Watch scheme to further support communities who were concerned about 
the speed of traffic; (ii) identification of a dedicated resource to promote 
road safety information and education through communication and media 
channels and schools; (iii) upgrading some of the older fixed camera sites 
through a phased approach; (iv) modernisation of the camera van fleet; 
(v)  continued delivery of the National Driver Offender Retraining Scheme 
courses, such as the Speed Awareness Course and; (vi) a new Councillor 
led Neighbourhood Speed Check scheme to fast track access to speeding 
concern assessments. 
 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the work of the Partnership since their previous 
update in March 2023, asking questions, seeking clarification and raising 
areas of concern as necessary including:- (i) possible reasons for the 
significant reduction achieved in the Slight Injury category compared to 
the modest reduction in the KSI category; (ii) the dangers arising from 
pavement parking; (iii) the need for better engagement with parents in 
respect of deterring parking outside schools; (iv) how the SSRP can help 
identify and remove uninsured drivers from the Highway network; (v) the 
need for greater co-operation with neighbouring Authorities in respect of 



 

cross boarder accident blackspots; (vi) the success achieved by Driver 
Awareness Training courses in changing driving behaviour and; (vii) the 
various initiatives being aimed at newly qualified drivers. 
 
In conclusion, Members welcomed the reductions in accident casualty 
statistics which had been achieved. However, they noted that the most 
recent data included in the report related to 2021 and expressed concern 
that without more up-to-date figures, the SSRP were unable to employ an 
evidence-based approach to their work. Therefore, the Chairman proposed 
that she writes to the Chief Constable, highlighting their concerns and 
asking whether there was any further assistance the Committee could give 
aimed at making more recent data available to the Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the trends illustrated by the Road Accident Casualty Statistics in 
the report and the work of the Staffordshire Safer Roads Partnership be 
welcomed. 
 
(c) That the performance of the Partnership continue to be monitored 
closely and further updates be brought to the Committee, as required. 
 
(d) That the Chairman write to Staffordshire Police expressing the 
Committee’s concern over the absence of more recent accident casualty 
statistics and offering any support and assistance they could give in 
making the required data available in a timely manner.                

 
55. Highways Transformation Progress and Performance - Quarterly 

update 
 

The Committee considered an oral report and PowerPoint presentation 
(slides attached at Appendix 2 to the signed minutes) of the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport updating them on the progress made 
with regard to the Highways Transformation Programme. 
 
Following his written request for the Committee to scrutinise the 
Authority’s recent performance in completing Highway structural 
maintenance schemes, County Councillor Conor Wileman attended the 
meeting and spoke on this item in accordance with the provisions of the 
County Council’s Constitution.    
 
During his report and presentation the Cabinet Member highlighted:- (i) 
progress with regard to the Highways Investment Programme; (ii) the 
completion of a structural maintenance scheme (A38 Claymills/A5121 
Derby Road Junction) in Burton-upon-Trent; (iii) completion of a 
carriageway and footway improvement scheme (Mill Street) in Cannock; 
(iv) completion of a resurfacing and repairs scheme (A518 Bamford Bridge 



 

and Bridge Street) in Uttoxeter; (v) completion of refurbishment scheme 
(A53) in Leek; (vi) progress with regard to twelve other schemes 
throughout the County; (vii) the contribution made by the use of new 
technology (eg JCB Pothole Pro) in repairing the Highway network; (viii) 
the Authority’s performance again various Operational Performance 
Metrics; (ix) the 2024/25 Investment Programme; (x) progress with 
regard to Highways Functional Plans; (xi) results of recent Customer 
Satisfaction surveys undertaken; (xii) the progress made in improving 
Information, IT and Digital Systems including the on-line Customer Portal 
and; (xiii) the progress made towards providing an effective and efficient 
member response capability within the Highway service.         
 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
feedback/their views and spoke of their experiences with regard to  the 
Transformation Programme to date, asking questions, seeking clarification 
and raising areas of concern as necessary, including:- (i) the use of 
recycled materials in Highway maintenance works; (ii) recent adverse 
media coverage in respect of certain Highway Improvement Works; (iii) 
the need to minimise the impact of pollution from the Highway network on 
watercourses and; (iv) how future Highways Updates can be better 
configured so as to assist local Members in communicating with their 
constituents. 
 
In conclusion, whilst the Committee welcomed news of the progress which 
had been made in the Transformation Programme, they requested that 
the Cabinet Member’s next quarterly update to the Committee included 
additional empirical data/performance metrics enabling them to better 
identify issues of concern, having regard to the matters highlighted by 
Councillor Wileman and recent press reports.      
 
RESOLVED – (i) That the report be received and noted. 
 
(b) That the progress made in the Highways Transformation Programme 
to date be welcomed,  
 
(c) That additional empirical data/performance metrics be included in the 
Cabinet Member’s next quarterly update. 
 
(d) That the Cabinet Member be urged to have regard to the Committee’s 
comments in his work to implement the new future delivery model for 
Staffordshire Highways. 

 
56. Work Programme 

 
The Chairman reported that, with advice from the relevant Cabinet 
Members and Director of Economy Infrastructure and Skills, the following 
items had been provisionally prioritised for consideration at their May 



 

2024 meeting:- 
 

• Review of Job and Careers Brokerage Service Performance 
• Employment and Skills Strategy – Progress Update; 
• Cultural Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above-mentioned changes, the Work 
Programme (schedule 3 to the signed minutes) be approved. 

 
57. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 28 March 2024 at 10.00 am, 

County Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


